

EMERGENCY MANAGER CITY OF FLINT GENESEE COUNTY MICHIGAN

ORDER No. 6

CONFIRMATION OF CITY COUNCIL COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS

BY THE POWER AND AUTHORITY VESTED IN THE EMERGENCY MANAGER ("EMERGENCY MANAGER) FOR THE CITY OF FLINT, MICHIGAN ("CITY") PURSUANT TO MICHIGAN'S PUBLIC ACT 436 OF 2012, LOCAL FINANCIAL STABILITY AND CHOICE ACT, ("PA 436"); DARNELL EARLEY, THE EMERGENCY MANAGER, ISSUES THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Pursuant to Public Act 436, the Emergency Manager has broad powers in receivership to rectify the financial emergency and to assure the fiscal accountability of the City of Flint and its capacity to provide or cause to be provided necessary services essential to the public health, safety and welfare; and

Pursuant to Public Act 436, the Emergency Manager acts in place of local officials, specifically the Mayor and City Council, unless the Emergency Manager delegates specific authority; and

Pursuant to Public Act 436, the Emergency Manager has broad power to manage the local government, and may issue orders to elected and appointed officials necessary to accomplish the purpose of the act. An order issued under PA 436 is binding on the person to whom it is issued; and

Pursuant to Public Act 436, the Emergency Manager may remove, replace, appoint, or confirm the appointments to any office, board, commission, authority, or other entity which is within or is a component unit of the local government; and Effective immediately, the following City Council Committees are established and the corresponding appointments to each Committee confirmed:

Public Works
Wantwaz Davis (Chairperson)
Monica Galloway
Bryant Nolden

Planning and Development Jackie Poplar (Chairperson) Vicki Van Buren Scott Kincaid

Further, the Finance Committee established under Order No. 4, dated January 31, 2014, shall be renamed the "Finance and Administration" Committee, effective immediately. The members of this Committee shall remain as follows:

Finance and Administration
Josh Freeman (Chairperson)
Wantwaz Davis
Monica Galloway

By virtue of this Order, the Emergency Manager hereby confirms the above City Council Committee appointments; and, affirms that any and all meetings convened on behalf of these Committees shall be scheduled by the Emergency Manager or his designee.

This Order is effective February 24, 2014.

This Order may be amended, modified, repealed or terminated by any subsequent order issued by the Emergency Manager.

Dated: 2-25-14

Darnell Earley — Emergency Manager

City of Flint

xc: State of Michigan Department of Treasury

Mayor Dayne Walling Flint City Council Inez Brown, City Clerk

S:\P. Bade\EM2014\Orders\Orders\Order.No.7.Council.Committee.Appts.Pub Works. Planning Dev.02.24.14.doc